KOBAYASHI, SUGITA & GODAWENDELL H. FUJI4222-0CLIFFORD K. HIGA2950-0LANSON K. KUPAU5687-0First Hawaiian Center999 Bishop Street, Suite 2600Honolulu, Hawaii 96813-3889Telephone: 539-8700

FIRST CIRCUIT COURT STALE OF HAWAU FIL FD

2010 MAY -5 PH 3: 29

H. CHING

Attorneys for Petitioner J.P. Schmidt Insurance Commissioner of the State of Hawaii

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

J.P. SCHMIDT, in his capacity as Insurance)	S.P. No. 05-1-0443 (RAN)
Commissioner of the State of Hawaii,	(Special Proceedings)
Petitioner,	NOTICE OF HEARING ON OBJECTIONS FROM CLAIMANTS; CERTIFICATE OF
VS.	SERVICE
PRIMEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY,)	HEARING
INC., A RISK RETENTION GROUP,	Date: July 1, 2010
Respondent.	Time: 9:30 a.m. Judge: Honorable Rhonda Nishimura

NOTICE OF HEARING

Pursuant to HAW. REV. STAT. § 431:15-329, J.P. SCHMIDT, in his capacity as

Insurance Commissioner of the State of Hawaii and Liquidator of PrimeGuard Insurance

Company, in Liquidation, requested a hearing on claimants' objections to his previously

issued Notices of Determination in the above entitled matter.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that said objections shall come on for hearing

before the Honorable Rhonda A. Nishimura, Judge of the above-entitled Court, in her

courtroom at Kaahumanu Hale, 777 Punchbowl Street, Honolulu, Hawaii, on July 1, 2010, at 9:30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard.

If you have any opposition to the Liquidator's Notice of Determination as well as any evidence to support your objection, you must file said opposition and supporting evidence with the above entitled court and serve a copy of same to the Liquidator's counsel identified herein not less than 8 days before the above stated hearing date pursuant to Rule 7 of the Rules of the Circuit Courts.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, May <u>5</u>, 2010.

upau CLIFFORD K. KIGA

WENDELL H. FUJI LANSON K. KUPAU Attorneys for Plaintiff J.P. SCHMIDT, in his capacity as Insurance Commissioner of the State of Hawaii and Liquidator of PrimeGuard Insurance Company, in Liquidation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the date of filing, a copy of the foregoing document will be mailed to each claimant or claimant's attorney, who are entitled to notice of the hearing as identified in Exhibits C-1 through C-5 attached to the Liquidator's Motion for Approval of Recommendations filed on March 17, 2010, via first class mail and posted on the following website: <u>www.primeguard.hawaii.gov</u>.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, May 5, 2010.

Kupael CLIFFORD K. HIGA

WENDELL H. FUJI LANSON K. KUPAU Attorneys for Plaintiff J.P. SCHMIDT, in his capacity as Insurance Commissioner of the State of Hawaii and Liquidator of PrimeGuard Insurance Company, in Liquidation